18:03 03/14/12 EST Pg 3-10

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

	RM COVER SHEET SONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Finn Tech, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: APPLIED FT COMPOSITE SOLUTIONS INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)03/14/2012 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Correction of Assignment to Correct Assignor Previously Recorded at 027156/0938 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s)	Street Address: 3753 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 200, Hughes Center, City: Las Vegas State: Nevada Country: US Zip 39169 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
11/805,650 Additional numbers at	7,927,447
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: JHK Law Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 1078	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: La Canada	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 91012-1078	
Phone Number: 818-249-8177 Fax Number: 818-249-8277 Email Address: ikim@jhkiplaw.com	Deposit Account Number <u>502486</u> Authorized User Name <u>Joseph Hyosuk Kim</u>
9. Signature: /Joseph Hyosuk Kim/ Signature Joseph Hyosuk Kim Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

REEL: 027882 FRAME: 0616

3/14/12 Assignment

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
Postoriogoga	Daniel Kim	10/31/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Applied FT Composite Solutions Inc.	
Street Address:	Hughes Center, 3753 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 200	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89169	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	-
Application Number:	11805650	_

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (818)249-8277 **Email:** jkim@jhkiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be

sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Joseph Hyosuk Kim, PH.D. Address Line 1: 2718 Piedmont Avenue #8

Address Line 4: Montrose, CALIFORNIA 91020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13290-12USA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph Hyosuk Kim
Signature:	/Joseph Hyosuk Kim/
Date:	11/01/2011

Fm:JHK Law (818-249-8277) To:Assignment Recordation Services (15712730140) 18:06 03/14/12 EST Pg 7-10

3/14/12 Assignment

777 4 7 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = 2011-10-31_13290-12USA_Assignment_signed \# page 1.tif\\ source = 2011-10-31_13290-12USA_Assignment_signed \# page 2.tif$

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT1741467 **Receipt Date:** 11/01/2011

Fee Amount: \$40

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Finn Tech, Inc.**, an Oregon corporation (ASSIGNOR), having a place of business at 2444 NW Jean Lane, Portland, Oregon 97229, owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the following U.S. Patent Application:

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/805,650, filed May 23, 2007, titled "PROTECTIVE MATERIALS AND METHODS FOR PRODUCING PROTECTIVE MATERIALS", Reel/Frame No. 019401/0424, by assignment from the inventors executed May 17, 2007;

hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to APPLIED FT COMPOSITE SOLUTIONS INC., a Nevada corporation (ASSIGNEE), having a place of business 3753 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 200, Hughes Center, Las Vegas, Nevada 89169, its designees, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in the said Patent Application, in the inventions therein and in all divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts to the extent that the claims of such continuation-in-part application are supported under 35 U.S.C. 112 by the disclosure of the Patent Application, reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all rights to claim priority from the said Patent Application and all applications for patent that may be filed for the inventions in any foreign country and all patents that may be granted on the inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; each and every of the foregoing rights, titles and interests herein assigned, including all causes of action, rights, and remedies related to or arising under any such patent or application prior to or after the effective date of this Assignment, wherein such causes of action may include without limitation any past or present misappropriation, theft, misuse or conversion of the invention, and patent infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed in its name and behalf by affixing its hand and seal thereto by its designated officer, director, or agent, whose name and title appear below.

1

ASSIGNOR

Finn Tech, Inc.

Signature

Name: Daniel Kim

Title: CEO

Date: D&c. 15, 2011

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, DANIEL KIM, the undersigned inventor and the ASSIGNOR herein, have invented a <u>PROTECTIVE MATERIALS</u> AND <u>METHODS FOR PRODUCING PROTECTIVE MATERIALS</u>, for which I have filed application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on May 23, 2007 (Serial No. 11/805,650), executed by me and of which inventions and improvements I am the owner; and

WHEREAS, **APPLIED FT COMPOSITE SOLUTIONS INC.** (ASSIGNEE), is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada, having a place of business at Hughes Center, 3753 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 200, Las Vegas, Nevada 89169, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, applications and letters patent to be granted and issued for the inventions and applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I do hereby agree that I will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

And for the above-named considerations, I do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

The undersigned hereby grants the law firm of JHK Law the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

BY ASSIGNOR

Dated: October 31, 2011

Daniel Kim

-2-